The electronic version of the file may also be obtained by free download from the addresses indicated 
above. However, submission by physical or electronic means is conditional upon payment of the DC 
Quotation Request file purchase fee. 

8. Estimated Cost 
The estimated cost of the operation, following preliminary studies, is 15,000,000 (fifteen million) CFA 
francs. 
9. Bid bond 
Each bidder must attach to its administrative documents a bid bond paid by hand and stamped and in 
accordance with Circular Letter No. 000019/LC/MINMAP of June 5, 2024 relating to the terms of 

constitution, deposit, conservation, restitution and release of guarantees on Public Procurement, issued